

priming and **bonding** agent with **textured** surface

- Rapid drying After just 45 minutes
- Designed to prime, stabilise and seal subfloors
- Textured surface to add grab for non-porous subfloors
- Increases the adhesion of flooring compounds
- Prolongs the working time
- Pigmented for ease of application

DESCRIPTION

Pro-Screed Prime & Grab is an advanced primer to stabilise, seal and prepare subfloors prior to the application of levelling compounds.

Pro-Screed Prime & Grab has a textured finish to aid bonding on non-porous subfloors, helping to increase the adhesion and working time of levelling compounds.

Pro-Screed Prime & Grab is also suitable for use on porous surfaces.

SPECIFICATION

Screed Type:	SBR based Primer
Colour:	Green
Flashpoint:	Non-Flammable
Coverage:	Approximately 62.5m² neat
Application Temperature:	+5°C to +27°C
Working Time:	Approx. 45 minutes depending on temperature, humidity and subfloor
Walk on Time:	Approximately 45 minutes
Lay Time Levelling compounds:	Approximately 45 minutes
Storage & Shelf Life:	12 months in original unopened packaging stored between +5°C and +30°C
Container Size:	5kg Polybottle



USES/SUBFLOORS

Pro-Screed Prime & Grab is suitable for bonding to Flooring Grade Asphalt; Existing Ceramic, Porcelain and Natural Stone Floor Tiles*; Existing Vinyl Flooring; Rigid Metal (Steel)

*Tiles must be strongly bonded with no movement

If in any doubt as to the suitability of Pro-Screed Prime & Grab for the installation, please contact our technical department or carry out tests to establish suitability.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

IMPORTANT

Before using **F5PRIGRAB Pro-Screed Prime & Grab** please refer to the safety data sheet, available at www.floorwise.co.uk

SURFACE PREPARATION

Before starting, all substrates must be clean, dry, sound, rigid and strong.

Remove all dust, dirt, oil, grease and other contaminants that may affect adhesion. Ensure that a damp proof membrane has been incorporated in the subfloor. Laitance or surface treatments must be removed before use. The temperature of the subfloor must be above 5°C when **Pro-Screed Prime & Grab** is applied. Underfloor heating systems must be switched off at least 24 hours prior to application.

MIXING & APPLICATION

Pro-Screed Prime & Grab should be applied neat.

Apply the Prime & Grab uniformly to the subfloor using a paint roller, sponge or brush. Do not over apply, ensuring the primer does not pool in surface depressions.

DRYING TIME

Allow **Pro-Screed Prime & Grab** to become touch dry before applying levelling compound. In ideal conditions **Pro-Screed Prime & Grab** will dry in approximately 45 minutes. Drying times will vary dependent on the ambient and temperature and the porosity of the subfloor.

COVERAGE

Coverage will vary dependent on the texture and porosity of the subfloor. As a guide, a 5 Litre Polybottle will cover an area of approximately 62.5m².

CLEANING

Clean tools and mixing buckets immediately after use with clean water.







STORAGE

Store in unopened polybottles, clear of the ground in cool, dry conditions. Protect from excessive draught and use within 12 months of the date stamped on the polybottle.

DISPOSAL

Dispose of empty bottles or surplus product safely in accordance with local authority regulations.

HEALTH & SAFETY GUIDANCE

5 KG

F5PRIME Pro-Screed PRIME & Grab SBR based Primer **UN1950**

Pro-Screed PRIME & GRAB

contains biocidal products.
1,2 Benzisothiazolin=3-one and a mixture of 5-chloro-2-methyl-2H-isothiazol-3-one and 2-mthyl-2H-isothiazol-3-0ne (3:1).



May produce allergic reaction.

Follow advise stated on the safety data sheet which can be accessed via our web site **www.floorwise.co.uk**

or by scanning the QR Code:

KEEP OUT OF THE REACH OF CHILDREN

Label in accordance with (EC) No. 1272/2008

Technical Helpline +44 (0)**01509 673974**

DISCLAIMER

NOTE: Floorwise Group Ltd provides all information in good faith. Our policy is one of continuous research and development, so please note that our information may be subject to updates without prior notice. Whilst assuring our products will be produced to consistently high standards, it is important to acknowledge that as we lack control over site conditions or the standard of work, we cannot assume liability for any resulting loss or damage.

Floorwise Group Ltd. 22 High Street, Kegworth, Derby DE74 2DA Tel: +44 (0)1509 673974

Email: wiseup@floorwise.co.uk

